

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1155 OF 2009

SATABDI BANERJEE(CHATTERJEE) Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MILAN BANERJEE Respondent(s)  
(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

Date: 01/04/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kumar Patimal,Adv.  
Mr. Prabhat Kumar,Adv.  
Mr. P. Bashiista,Adv.  
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Neeraj Gupta,Adv.  
Mr. JayantPawar,Adv.  
Mr. Sachin Kr.,Adv.  
Mr. Ram Swarup Sharma,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is dismissed in terms of  
the signed order.

(Ganga Thakur)  
PS to Registrar

(Vinod Kulvi)  
Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 1155 OF 2009

SATABDI BANERJEE(CHATTERJEE) Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MILAN BANERJEE Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This application has been filed on behalf of the  
wife for transfer of Matrimonial Suit No.1475/09,  
titled Dr. Milan Banerjee Vs. Smt. Satabdi Banerjee

(Chatterjee) pending in the Court of learned District Judge at Alipore, District 24-Parganas (South), (West Bengal), to the Court of learned District Judge at Dhanbad, Jharkhand.

From the counter affidavit filed on behalf of the respondent, it appears that he is a Doctor, who is presently posted in the ICU/ITU set up in the Woodlands Medical Centre Limited, West Bengal, a reputed Nursing Home/Hospital in Kolkata. Besides the petitioner has done a B.A. Honours course in English and other courses from Kolkata.

We are, therefore, not inclined to allow the application for transfer filed on behalf of the petitioner - wife. The same is, accordingly, dismissed and the stay order is vacated. However, having regard to the circumstances of the petitioner - wife, the husband shall provide the

-2-

petitioner with her expenses in attending the courts in any of the cases pending in Kolkata, at the rate of Rs. 3,000/- per appearance.

.....J.  
( ALTAMAS KABIR )

.....j.  
( CYRIAC JOSEPH )

New Delhi,  
April 1, 2010.